

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**CJ Court**

Case: WP(C) No. 797/2024

Union of India and ors.

.....Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI  
v/s

Lakha Singh.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :-

**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M A CHOWDHARY, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

04.04.2024

Notice to the respondent returnable by or before next date.

Requisite steps for service within one week.

Mr. Vishal Sharma, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India, submits that similar matter is pending before the Supreme Court and the Supreme Court has granted stay in the matter titled '*Union of India & Ors. Vs Balakrishan Mullikote (Ex Hav 256812 M)*' in Civil Appeal Diary No. 27248/2023.

In view of the above and in order to maintain parity, the impugned order dated 28.04.2022 will remain stayed till next date of hearing.

List on 01.05.2024.

**(M A CHOWDHARY)  
JUDGE**

**(N. KOTISWAR SINGH)  
CHIEF JUSTICE**

JAMMU  
04.04.2024  
SUNITA/PS