

Sr. No. 06

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

WP (C) No. 507/2024

Union of India and others Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. R.S. Jamwal, CGSC

V/s

Shyam Singh JamwalRespondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Rameshwar S. Jamwal, Advocate

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
17.02.2026

WP (C) No. 507/2024

1. This is a petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, filed by the Union of India to throw challenge to an order and judgment dated 10.11.2022, passed by the Armed Forces Tribunal, Regional Bench, Srinagar at Jammu ["AFT"] in OA No. 151/2021 titled "*Shyam Singh Jamwal Vs. Union of India and others*", whereby the AFT has allowed the petition of the respondent and held him entitled to element of disability pension w.e.f. 01.02.2018 @ 50% as against 30% for life, after giving the benefit of rounding off in terms of the judgment rendered by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in case titled **Union of India Vs. Ram Avtar, 2014 SCC OnLine SC 1761**. The arrears payable have been restricted to three years preceding the institution of the OA i.e., 01.05.2021.

2. A challenge to a similar judgment passed in an identical case has already been turned down by this Court in **WP (C) No. 3173/2023** (clubbed matters) decided on 03.11.2025.
3. The issue raised by the Union of India in this petition is, therefore, squarely covered by the judgment (supra) and does not call for any fresh debate. In view of the aforesaid, this petition is found devoid of any merit, and same is accordingly, dismissed.

(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE

(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE

Jammu:
17.02.2026
Shafqat

